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INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT

To the board of directors of

Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have been instructed by the Company to review the interim financial

report set out on pages 5 to 21.

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF
DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS

The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of an interim financial

report to be in compliance with HKAS 34 “Interim financial reporting”

issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and

the relevant provisions thereof. The interim financial report is the

responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors.

It is our responsibility to form an independent conclusion, based on

our review, on the interim financial report and to report our conclusion

solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of

engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility

towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this

report.
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REVIEW WORK PERFORMED

We conducted our review in accordance with SAS 700 “Engagements

to review interim financial reports” issued by the Hong Kong Institute

of Certified Public Accountants.

A review consists principally of making enquiries of Group management

and applying analytical procedures to the interim financial report and

based thereon, assessing whether the accounting policies and

presentation have been consistently applied unless otherwise disclosed.

A review excludes audit procedures such as tests of controls and

verification of assets, liabilities and transactions. It is substantially

less in scope than an audit and therefore provides a lower level of

assurance than an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion

on the interim financial report.

REVIEW CONCLUSION

On the basis of our review which does not constitute an audit, we are

not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the

interim financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2005.

CCIF CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 23 September 2005

Choi Man On

Practising Certificate Number P02410
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Unaudited
six months period

ended 30th June

bcdE

efghijklgmh

2005 2004

noopq 788<!

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Q� r=s RbS

Turnover 23t 4 88,577 156,615

Other revenue ÛÜTU 497 831

Net (loss)/gain on disposal of plant and ÓVtusWXsÛÜ/0�

equipment and other assets .YZ1[T\]^ (142) 342

Cost of inventories consumed _`abc`� (25,187) (48,363)

Staff costs dl`� (34,519) (69,625)

Operating lease rentals _efgfj (11,716) (20,047)

Depreciation hi (2,552) (2,853)

Fuel costs and utility expenses jklsmnl (8,741) (18,390)

Other operating expenses ÛÜ_e�o (12,470) (27,723)

Loss from operating activities c23]uv 5 (6,253) (29,213)

Financial costs ¥�`� (64) (886)

Loss before taxation wxyuv (6,317) (30,099)

Taxation pq 6 (24) (1,960)

Loss for the period ?qzuv (6,341) (32,059)

Attributable to: rrÍst

Shareholders of the Company �{|u� (6,341) (32,049)

Minority interests v�u�w\ – (10)

(6,341) (32,059)

Loss per share – Basic xuYZyz� 7 (HK$4.33 cents={) (HK$5.09 centsb{)

Interim dividend "#u| – –

INTERIM RESULTS

The Board of Directors of Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited (the

“Company”) hereby announces that the unaudited condensed

consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries

(collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30th

June 2005 together with comparative figures for the six months ended

30th June 2004. These interim financial statements have not been

audited, but have been reviewed by the Company’s Audit Committee

and auditors, CCIF CPA Limited, in accordance with the Statement of

Auditing Standards 700 “Engagements to Review Interim Financial

Reports” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public

Accountants.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME
STATEMENT

JKLM

}~ïØ.X�n�1yz{|.º�{|»1

�()��>�¸�{|sÛQ�{|.�

�º�ïØ»1Eh7889!F;GH=I

FJ;��_¡����g"#m���E

h788<!F;GH=IFJ;��6�

�¦>2"#¥�$?¼�_¡�¾%�¶�

{|�¡�Fd�s���2�����)

��yz{|ÃÄab���{�·¸�¡

�¹¯p700iºFÎ¡¢"#¥�$%»¡

¢¦

NOPQRST



6

Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited
!"#$%&'()*+,-. Interim Report 2005!"#$%

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

30th June 31st December

2005 2004

noopq 788<!

ghijk H7;GH�=

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Q� r=s RbS

(Unaudited) (Audited)

QbcdEV ._¡�1

(Restated)

._Kr1

ASSETS |}

Non-current assets ~��|}

Property, plant and equipment �m1tusWX 8 27,212 20,545

Other assets ÛÜ/0 2,808 2,808

Rental deposits and other deposits fj�jsÛÜ�j 7,164 7,636

Deferred tax assets ��p�/0 2,194 2,194

39,378 33,183

Current assets ��|}

Inventories bc 4,355 3,993

Accounts receivable ÍT�Ð 9 707 1,041

Prepayments, deposits ��Ðq1�js

and other receivables ÛÜÍTÐq 3,460 2,333

Tax recoverable �T�pq 362 367

Cash and bank balances �js�'Æb 8,866 10,535

17,750 18,269

Current liabilities ����

Accounts payable Í��Ð 10 11,599 13,337

Other payables and accruals ÛÜÍ�ÐqsÍ�Ðq 26,074 27,732

Amount due to immediate Í���,u{|

holding company Ðq 50,161 41,871

Taxation payable Í�pq 107 107

Bank overdrafts and bank loans �'�os�'�Ð 623 602

Current portion of obligations �/f�äå�

under finance leases  #¡õ 125 162

88,689 83,811

Net current liabilities ����� (70,939) (65,542)

NOPQ/UVWT
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30th June 2005 31st December 2004

noopq 788<!

ghijk H7;GH�=

HK$’000 HK$’000

r=s RbS

(Unaudited) (Audited)

QbcdEV ._¡�1

(Restated)

._Kr1

Total assets less current liabilities |}.������ (31,561) (32,359)

Non-current liabilities ~����

Other payables ÛÜÍ�Ðq 875 1,085

Bank loans �'�Ð 890 1,208

Obligations under finance leases �/f�äå – 47

Deferred tax liabilities ��pqçè 130 130

1,895 2,470

NET LIABILITIES ���� (33,456) (34,829)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES |?/��

Equity attributable to equity holders ?$%6��W�

of the Company ��6�

Issued capital �é'u� 11 7,560 6,300

Reserves ¢X (41,772) (41,885)

(34,212) (35,585)

Minority interests �F6��� 756 756

(33,456) (34,829)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(continued)

NOPQ/UVWT.£1
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to equity share holders of the Company

?$%6��W���

Issued Contributed Share Accumulated Minority

capital surplus premium losses Total Interests Total

��K 67 �F6�

6? ���� ��� �\uv .t �� .t

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

RbS RbS RbS RbS RbS RbS RbS

At 1st January 2004 6788<!�;�=

– previously reported y-¤¥w\þ$

as equity 6,300 36,004 13,337 (45,238) 10,403 – 10,403

–  previously reported y-¤¥v�u�

as minority interests w\þ$ – – – – – 767 767

At 1st January 2004, 6788<!�;�=

as restated ._Kr1 6,300 36,004 13,337 (45,238) 10,403 767 11,170

Net loss for the period �#¦YZ]^ – – – (32,049) (32,049) (10) (32,059)

At 30th June 2004 6788<!

F;GH= 6,300 36,004 13,337 (77,287) (21,646) 757 (20,889)

Disposal of a subsidiary ÓVQ�{| – (6,000) – – (6,000) – (6,000)

Net loss for the period �#¦YZ]^ – – – (7,939) (7,939) (1) (7,940)

At 31st December 2004, 6788<!

as restated H7;GH�=

._Kr1 6,300 30,004 13,337 (85,226) (35,585) 756 (34,829)

Issue of shares (note) é'u§.Q�1 1,260 – 6,454 – 7,714 – 7,714

Net loss for the period �#¦YZ]^ – – – (6,341) (6,341) – (6,341)

At 30th June 2005 67889!

F;GH= 7.560 30,004 19,791 (91,567) (34,212) 756 (33,456)

Note:

On 20th January 2005, 126,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each were issued then at

HK$0.0624 each. These shares rank pari passu in all respects with the then existing

ordinary shares of the Company.

NOPQXSYZT

Q�t

67889!�;7H=¾126,000,000uxu¨©0.01b

S�ªx«¬u¥xu0.0624bSé'¦>2u§­�{

|ªx�y«¬u6®Ë¨¯°y�2w\¦
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW
STATEMENT

Unaudited

six months

ended 30th June
bcdE

efghijklgmh

2005 2004

noopq 788<!

HK$’000 HK$’000

r=s RbS

NET CASH (OUTFLOW)/ ����@��Q� V¡

INFLOW FROM: �¢�t£

OPERATING ACTIVITIES c23] (1,675) (10,417)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES ¤|3] (7,328) 9,475

FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES ¥|¦� 7,334 (3,427)

NET DECREASE IN CASH ��/§¨��@

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ���t (1,669) (4,369)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ©ª@��/

AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD §¨�� 10,535 7,402

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ©«@��/

AT END OF PERIOD §¨�� 8,866 3,033

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF ��/§¨

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ��¬�>­

Cash and bank balances �js�'Æ± 8,866 3,033

8,866 3,033

NOPQ[\]^T
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Notes

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial

statements, the directors of the Company have given careful

consideration to the future liquidity of the Group in light of the

Group’s net liabilities of HK$33,456,000 at 30th June 2005 and

net loss of HK$6,341,000 for the six months period then ended.

Subsequent to period end, according to the First Placing

Agreement and Second Placing Agreement, the Company

successfully raised general working capital and investment funds

approximately of HK$137 million in July 2005 and August 2005.

Further details please refer to note 17.

In light of the above, the directors of the Company have prepared

these condensed consolidated interim statements on a going

concern basis.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the

Group have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong

Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34: Interim Financial Reporting

and other relevant HKASs and Interpretations, the Hong Kong

Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong

Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and

the disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules

Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of

Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

The accounting policies and basis of preparation used in

preparation of the interim financial statements are the same as

those adopted in preparing the audited financial statements for

the year ended 31 December 2004 except for the new adoption of

HKFRSs and HKASs as disclosed in note 2 below.

Q�

1 _`ab;cdefgh

²±²>2���g"#¥�$?x¾

�{|()�³6�ïØ67889!

F;GH=�çè]©33,456,000bS
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^6,341,000bS¾¿Ñ�ïØ��µ¶

·/jÒÓ¡¸¹º¦
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§¼VÌ½¾�{|�67889!:

;s7889!¾;`¿Àï�ÁeÂ
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2 IMPACT OF NEW/REVISED HKFRSS AND
HKASS

The HKICPA has issued a number of new HKFRSs and HKASs

and Interpretations, which are effective for the accounting periods

commencing on or after 1st January 2005. The Group has adopted

the following HKFRSs and HKASs issued up to 30th June 2005

which are pertinent to its operations and relevant to these interim

financial statements.

HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

HKAS 2 Inventories

HKAS 7 Cash Flow Statements

HKAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting

Estimates and Errors

HKAS 10 Events after the Balance Sheet Date

HKAS 12 Income Taxes

HKAS 14 Segment Reporting

HKAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment

HKAS 17 Leases

HKAS 18 Revenue

HKAS 19 Employee Benefits

HKAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange

Rates

HKAS 23 Borrowing Costs

HKAS 24 Related Party Disclosures

HKAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial

Statements

HKAS 28 Investments in Associates

HKAS 32 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and

Presentation

HKAS 33 Earnings per Share

HKAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting

HKAS 36 Impairment of Assets

HKAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and

Contingent Assets

HKAS 38 Intangible Assets

HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement

HKAS 40 Investment Property

HKFRS 2 Share-based Payment

HKFRS 3 Business Combinations

HK(SIC)-Int 21 Income Taxes – Recovery of Revalued Non-

Depreciable Assets

2 ijklmjnopq56
br;noefbrstu

ab���{��·¸ÑqÎ�ab¥

�$%¹¯sab��¹¯sËÒ¾Õ
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2 IMPACT OF NEW/REVISED HKFRSS AND
HKASS (continued)

The adoption of these new/revised HKASs and HKFRSs has had

no material impact on the accounting policies of the Group and

the methods of computation in the Group’s condensed

consolidated financial statement, except for the following:

The adoption of HKAS 1 has affected the presentation of minority

interest and other disclosure. The presentation of minority interests

in the consolidated balance sheet, income statement and statement

of changes in equity for the comparative period has been restated

accordingly.

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION

No separate analysis of segment information is presented as the

Group’s business during the respective interim result periods are

mainly engaged in the operation of a chain of Chinese restaurants

in Hong Kong.

4 TURNOVER

The Group’s turnover during the respective interim result periods

mainly represents the receipts from restaurant operations and is

derived in Hong Kong.

Unaudited

six months
ended 30th June

bcdE

efghijklgmh

2005 2004

noopq 788<!

HK$’000 HK$’000

r=s RbS

Receipts from restaurant operations µìíîm��TU 88,577 156,219

Sales of goods of a food factory ïðtÓVcð�Ú – 396

88,577 156,615

2 ijklmjnopq56
br;noefbrstu
.£1

)¥r�Ç*¾ÏÐ>2Î�[_L�

�ab��¹¯sab¥�$%¹¯Ñ

�ïØ���Býs�ïØ���g¥

�$?��ñË�ÕÚKnáâty

ÏÐab��¹¯p1i�áâv�u

�w\sÛÜ'(�þ$Ëÿ¦6�6

#¦��g/0çè?1T\?su�

w\à·$?þ$�ÊÍKr¦

3 vw/0

¶6�ïØ6®"#m�#¦�m�/

ì×6ab_e�ò"ÿíî¾7ÕÚ

&'þ$m�õ¡/ó�õö¦

4 xLy

�ïØ6®"#m�#¦�em^/ì

×íîm�ìab�ÚTU¦



Interim Report 2005!"#$%
Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited
!"#$%&'()*+,-.

13

5 LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss from operating activities is arrived at after charging:

Unaudited

six months

ended 30th June
bcdE

efghijklgmh

2005 2004

noopq 788<!

HK$’000 HK$’000

r=s RbS

Cost of inventories consumed _`abc`� 25,187 48,363

Depreciation hi 2,552 2,853

Provision for bad debts ô�çX – 7,432

Staff costs (including directors’ dl`�

remuneration): .íî()õj1t

Wages and salaries and l/söjs

other staff benefits ÛÜdlÜÝ 33,086 66,973

Pension scheme contributions ÷øj�ù9Ð 1,433 2,652

34,519 69,625

Minimum lease payments úqsîû�

under operating leases on _ef��

land and buildings: ü<fj�Ðt

Related companies ��{| 1,200 3,163

Immediate holding company ��,u{| 132 2,890

Third parties pGË 10,384 13,994

11,716 20,047

5 lxLqz{

_em�YZ�ý)þ



14

Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited
!"#$%&'()*+,-. Interim Report 2005!"#$%

6 TAXATION

Unaudited

six months

ended 30th June
bcdE

efghijklgmh

2005 2004

noopq 788<!

HK$’000 HK$’000

r=s RbS

The charge comprises: oÓíît

Deferred tax ��pq – –

Under provision in previous year ¬!;çXÞÿ 24 –

Reversal of deferred tax assets ��pq/0�ç� – 1,960

24 1,960

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the

Group had no assessable profits derived from Hong Kong during

the current period (2004: Nil).

7 LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the unaudited

condensed consolidated net loss from ordinary activities

attributable to shareholders for the six months ended 30th June

2005 of HK$6,341,000 (2004: net loss of HK$32,049,000) and

the weighted average of 146,605,525 (2004: 630,000,000) shares

in issue during the period. There were no potential dilutive

ordinary shares in existence for the relevant periods, and

accordingly, no diluted earnings per share amount have been

presented.

6 |}

¶6�ïØ6�#¦ÕÚÍÚ!6ab

�Í"p#Ý¾=>ÕÚßabÝÚp

ÒÓçX.788<!þÚ1¦

7 ~�z{

xuz�YZ¼ÃÄEh7889!F

;GH=IFJ;u�Ís�_¡��

��g=$m�YZ]^6,341,000bS

.788<!tYZ]^ 32,049,000b

S1s#à�é'u§%w&¯�

1 4 6 , 6 0 5 , 5 2 5u. 7 8 8 < ! t

630,000,000u1�ñ¦¶6y�#¦ÕÚ

Ó�ä'²()áâ�«¬u¾=>Õ

Úþ$xu*)åÝ¦
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8  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Unaudited Audited

bcdE _¡�

30th June 2005 31st December 2004

noopq 788<!

ghijk H7;GH�=

HK$’000 HK$’000

r=s RbS

Opening net book value #+�¨]© 20,545 43,188

Additions ,- 9,362 122

Disposal ÓV (14,465) (59,311)

Depreciation and impairment hisæ©

provision çX (2,552) (6,354)

Depreciation and ÓVxhis

Impairment provision æ©çXx

written back upon disposal ç� 14,322 42,900

27,212 20,545

9 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Customers are usually offered a credit period ranging from one

to three months. An ageing analysis of trade receivables after

provision as at 30th June 2005 and 31st December 2004 is as

follows:

Unaudited Audited

bcdE _¡�

30th June 2005 31st December 2004

noopq 788<!

ghijk H7;GH�=

HK$’000 HK$’000

r=s RbS

Current – 3 months  #hGJ; 707 1,041

8 �L���;��

9 �R��

./�ÁEÚ�0�#×�hGJ;Þ

2¦ÍT�Ð67889!F;GH=

s788<!H7;GH�=��1õ

ö2rt
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10 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

The ageing of the accounts payable of the Group fell within the

range of one to twelve months as at 30th June 2005 and 31st

December 2004 is follows:

Unaudited Audited

bcdE _¡�

30th June 2005 31st December 2004

noopq 788<!

ghijk H7;GH�=

HK$’000 HK$’000

r=s RbS

Current – 3 months  #hGJ; 6,137 7,808

4 – 6 months <hFJ; 622 547

7 – 12 months :hH7J; 4,840 4,982

11,599 13,337

10 ����

�ïØ67889!F;GH=s78

8<!H7;GH�=�134�hH

7J;�Í��ÐÄÅ2rt
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11 ISSUED CAPITAL

Number of shares HK$’000

u§�Ý RbS

Authorised: �°t

At 1st January 2004 and 6788<!�;�=s

31st December 2004, ordinary 788<!H7;GH�=

shares of HK$0.01 each xu¨©0.01bS�«¬u 10,000,000,000 100,000

Consolidation of every 5 ordinary x5u«¬ugë

shares to 1 ordinary share ×1u«¬u (8,000,000,000) –

Increase in authorised share xu¨©0.05bS�

capital of HK$0.05 each �°u��5% 8,000,000,000 400,000

At 30th June 2005, ordinary shares 67889!F;GH=

of HK$0.05 each xu¨©0.05bS�«¬u 10,000,000,000 500,000

Issued and fully paid: �é's6ÿt

At 1st January 2004 and 6788<!�;�=s

31st December 2004, ordinary 788<!H7;GH�=

shares of HK$0.01 each xu¨©0.01bS�«¬u 630,000,000 6,300

Issue of ordinary shares of é'xu¨©0.01bS�

HK$0.01 each «¬u 126,000,000 1,260

Consolidation of every 5 ordinary x5u«¬ugë×1u

shares to 1 ordinary share «¬u (604,800,000) –

At 30th June 2005, ordinary shares 67889!F;GH=

of HK$0.05 each xu¨©0.05bS�«¬u 151,200,000 7,560

12 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30th June 2005 and 31st December 2004, a number of

current employees had achieved the required number of years of

service to the Group in order to be eligible for long service

payments under the Employment Ordinance should their

employment be terminated under certain prescribed circumstances.

Provision has not been made in respect of such possible payments,

as it is not considered probable that there will be a material

future outflow of resources from the Group in respect thereof.

12 ��VW

67889!F;GH=s788<!

H7;GH�=¾�ïØ�xÑ7²ê

Ûd�89:g®°�;�!#¾6<

=�°Å>r»I?@x¾�ÃÄÛd

ÏABCD#;�j¦¶6�ïØê×

�ïØ=úÞn�3ß>Ó�Kn/!

¶Ó¾7>ÕÚß¬Ç�3o��D#

;�jéêçX¦

11 ��E��
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12 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)

As at 30th June 2005, the Group has contingent liabilities in

respect of future payments to employees under the Employment

Ordinance, with a maximum possible amount of HK$5,900,000

(31st December 2004: HK$6,700,000).

As at 30th June 2005, except for the corporate guarantee given

by the Company in support of banking facilities granted to a

subsidiary and the corporate guarantee for operating lease

commitment of a wholly-owned subsidiary, the Company has no

other significant contingent liabilities.

13 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 30th June 2005 and 31st December 2004, the Group did

not have any material capital commitments.

14 OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Group leases certain of its restaurants, staff quarters, offices

and warehouses under non-cancellable operating lease

arrangements with lease terms ranging from one to six years.

At 30th June 2005, the Group had total future minimum leases

payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as

follows:

12 ��VW.£1

67889!F;GH=¾�ïØß=

úÃÄÛdÏA�3ÖÛd�Ð�æù

çèÞEF5,900,000bS.788<!

H7;GH�=t6,700,000bS1¦

67889!F;GH=¾)�{|×

oÉGH�¦Q�{|��'0�ÒÓ

{|å:s×�¦I/Q�{|�_e

fgäåÒÓ{|å:*¾�{|JÚ

?âÛÜKnæùçè¦

13 /���

67889!F;GH=s788<!

H7;GH�=¾�ïØÕÚ?âKn

/�äå¦

14 lx����

�ïØÃÄÞ�KL_ef�MNf$

<=íî1dlOP1Q{RsST¾±

rf#×�hF!Þ2¦

67889!F;GH=¾�ïØÃÄ

6rr!#9#�Þ�KL_ef��

�µÍ�ü<fjC^×t

Unaudited Audited

bcdE _¡�

30th June 2005 31st December 2004

noopq 788<!

ghijk H7;GH�=

HK$’000 HK$’000

r=s RbS

Within one year 6�!à 26,572 21,580

In the second to fifth years, inclusive p7!hp9!.íîUVW!1 68,576 61,536

95,148 83,116
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i) During the period under review, the Group purchased foodstuffs from Tung

Cheong Hong which is beneficially owned by a director of the Company.

The directors of the Company, having regards to the cost of similar

foodstuffs obtainable from third parties, consider that the purchases of

foodstuffs were charged with reference to cost.

This related party transaction also constitutes a connected party transaction

as defined under the Listing Rules.

ii) During the period under review, the rental expenses were paid to N.W.P.

Investments Limited (N.W.P. Investments”), Mr. Ng Wing Po is an non-

executive director of the Company until 24th March 2005 and a director of

N.W.P. Investments which is controlled indirectly by a discretionary trust

of which Mr. Ng Wing Po’s wife and certain of his children are beneficiaries.

The rental expenses were based on the agreement signed with the Group.

i) 6�X#¦¾�ïØÖ�Y'ÏZïð¦�

Y'¶�{|�7()[\\y¦

�{|()_¹º]pGËCÚ�^_ï

ð�`�ú¾ê×ïð�ÏZ^¼`¹`�

¿TC¦

>��ãK¨©B`¬­®¯°aÅ��

ãK¨©¦

ii) 6�X#¦¾fj�o¼o�HbcÃ/y

z{|.ºbcÃ/»1¦Wbc-,678

89!G;7H<=¤×�{|�S&'

()¾Õ×bcÃ/�()¦bcÃ/¶W

bc-,�desÛ<=eJ×?\ã�

Iw0f¦�,g¦fj�o¼¥�ïØ�

h��Ì½×z¹¦

15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period, the Group had the following significant

transactions with related parties:

Unaudited

six months

ended 30th June

bcdE

efghijklgmh

2005 2004

noopq 788<!

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Q� r=s RbS

Purchases of foodstuffs from Ö��{|

related companies ÏZïð i) 94 311

Minimum lease payments under úqsîûÅ_ef

operating leases on land ��H��{|Å

and buildings paid to üvf�

related companies �Ð ii) 1,200 3,163

Minimum lease payments under ÄúqsîûÅ_ef�

operating leases on land and �H<=�iQ�{|

buildings paid to certain fellow ¿?\×ü»,u{|

subsidiaries for the benefit of Åüvf�

the ultimate holding companies �Ð iii) 132 2,890

License fees income received µìSI/\y

from non-wholly owned Q�{|�

subsidiaries j�ªl – 83

15 ������

�ïØ6#¦à­��ãKy¥rKn

¨©t
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15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

iii) During the period under review, a property beneficially owned by the

immediate holding company was leased to the Group for its operations.

The rental expenses were based on the tenancy agreements signed with the

Group.

This related party transaction also constitutes a connected party transaction

as defined under the Listing Rules.

16 INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors does not recommend the payment of

interim dividend for the six months ended 30th June 2005 (2004:

Nil).

17 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

On 25th July 2005, the Company issued an aggregate principal

amount of HK$50,000,000 convertible notes to certain

independent professional, corporate or individual placees pursuant

to the conditional placing agreement dated 29th March 2005 (the

“Second Placing Agreement”) entered between the Company and

Yicko Securities Limited. On the same date, the Company received

conversion notices for the full conversion of the convertible notes

issued and as a result of which the Company has issued a total of

1,000,000,000 shares to those placees at the conversion price of

HK$0.05 each. Details of the transaction were disclosed in the

announcements of the Company dated 9th May 2005 and 25th

July 2005 and the circular of the Company dated 14th June 2005.

15 ������.£1

iii) 6�X#¦¾��,u{|[\\y��q

�m¼ÓfH�ïØÒ×eÂ$k¦fj�

o¼ÃÄ­�ïØ�h��fgÌ½�ñ¦

>2��ãK¨©lB`§¨�¬­®¯

°aÅ��ãK¨©¦

16 JK��

()�m½ÞnéEh7889!F;

GH=IFJ;�"#u|.788<

!tÚ1¦

17 H���:}

67889!:;7H9=¾ÃÄ�{

|­\oª«yz{|67889!G

;7HN=�R�yÏp¼VÌ½

.ºp7§¼VÌ½»1¾�{|Ö<=Q

Rqm1{|æJrä¼ãé'�j^

gs50,000,000bS��tuuÄ¦�

=¾�{|��Etu¬v¾ìwx�y

t�é'�tuuÄ¾Õ=¿z{�{

|�xu0.05bS�tu|Ö´2ä¼

ãé'gs1,000,000,000uu§¦y�

¨©�ÄÅ�6�{|=#×7889

!9;N=s7889!:;7H9=

�{ ¾̧¥s�{|=#×7889!

F;H<=�¬}"'(¦
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17 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS (continued)

On 11th August 2005, the Company issued an aggregate principal

amount of HK$40,000,000 convertible notes to certain

independent professional, corporate or individual placees pursuant

to the conditional placing agreement dated 7th February 2005

(the “First Placing Agreement”) entered between the Company

and Yicko Securities Limited. On the same date, the Company

received conversion notices for the full conversion of the

convertible notes issued and as a result of which the Company

has issued a total of 400,000,000 shares to those placees at the

conversion price of HK$0.10 each. Details of the transaction were

disclosed in the announcements of the Company dated 21st

February 2005 and 9th May 2005 and the circulars of the

Company dated 21st March 2005 and 14th June 2005.

On 22nd August 2005, the Company issued an aggregate principal

amount of HK$50,000,000 convertible notes to certain

independent professional, corporate or individual placees pursuant

to the Second Placing Agreement. On the same date, the Company

received conversion notices for the full conversion of the

convertible notes issued and as a result of which the Company

has issued a total of 1,000,000,000 shares to those placees at the

conversion price of HK$0.05 each. Details of the transaction were

disclosed in the announcements of the Company dated 9th May

2005, 25th July 2005 and 22nd August 2005 and the circular of

the Company dated 14th June 2005.

17 H���:}.£1

67889!¾;H�=¾ÃÄ�{|

­\oª«yz{|67889!7;

:=�R�yÏp¼VÌ½.ºp�§

¼VÌ½»1¾�{|Ö<=QRqm1

{|æJrä¼ãé'�j^gs

40,000,000bS��tuuÄ¦�=¾�

{|��Etu¬v¾ìwx�yt�

é'�tuuÄ¾Õ=¿z{�{|�

xu0.10bS�tu|Ö´2ä¼ãé

'gs400,000,000uu§¦y�¨©�

ÄÅ�6�{|=#×7889!7;

7H�=s7889!9;N=�{

¾̧¥s�{|=#×7889!G;

7H�=s7889!F;H<=�¬

}"'(¦

67889!¾;7H7=¾ÃÄp7

§¼VÌ½¾�{|Ö<=QRqm1{

| æ J r ä ¼ ã é ' � j ^ g s

50,000,000bS��tuuÄ¦�=¾�

{|��Etu¬v¾ìwx�yt�

é'�tuuÄ¾Õ=¿z{�{|�

xu0.05bS�tu|Ö´2ä¼ãé

'gs1,000,000,000uu§¦y�¨©

�ÄÅ�6�{|=#×7889!9

;N=17889!:;7H9=s7

889!¾;7H7=�{ ¾̧¥s�

{|=#×7889!F;H<=�¬
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

During the review period, the retail market conditions in Hong Kong

slightly improved amid the gradual recovery of the local economy.

However, the changes in the spending pattern of Hong Kong people

together with still relatively high operating costs such as rentals and

salaries, local restaurant industry still faced severe challenges.

For improvement on the operating results, at the end of February 2005,

one of restaurants located in Tsim Sha Tsui has been temporary closed

for redecoration to build up a new image to customers and reopened in

May 2005.

As at 30th June 2005, the Group is still operating five restaurants of

which two located at Tsim Sha Tsui and one of each in Mongkok,

Hunghom and To Kwa Wan.

Operating Results

Affected by decreasing the number of restaurants and adverse operating

environment, the Group’s unaudited consolidated turnover decreased

by 43.44% from the corresponding period of 2004. The Group’s

unaudited consolidated net loss attributable to shareholders for the

current period was approximately HK$6.3 million, compared with

unaudited consolidated net loss of HK$32.1 million in the corresponding

period in 2004.

��� I;v¡

3]®C

6�X#à¾~��q_�����¾ab8

V�+��yM�¦ù¿¾ab�V`l�ÿ

Mà¾%¬eÂ`�.2fjsöj1�ù�

o¾�qíîm�ù¨Ñ����¦

×M�eÂm�¾67889!7;�¾Û"

���6����íî���em¾¥ë'�

L¾×`lÈmRÎè�¾́ íî�6788

9!9;K�¦

67889!F;GH=¾�ïØ�_e9�

íî¾Û"W��6���¾&*G�õr�

6��1��sú�}¦

c23¯

¶6�ïØíî�Ýævs?9ÞÝ�e�

 ¡�áâ¾�ïØ��_¡��gem^6

788<!�#r¢43.44%¦�ïØu�6

�#¦Ís�_¡��gYZ]^�×

6,300,000bS¾¿788<!�#¯ÍÚ�_

¡��gYZ]^�32,100,000bS¦
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

According to a placing agreement signed between Hon Po Investment

Limited (the “Vendor”) and Yicko Securities Limited (the “Placing

Agent”) and a subscription agreement signed between the Vendor and

the Company both on 20th January 2005, the Vendor appointed the

Placing Agent to place 126,000,000 the then shares beneficially owned

by the Vendor to independent investors at HK$0.0624 each, and the

Company subsequently issued the then 126,000,000 subscription shares

at HK$0.0624 each to the Vendor. Upon issue of the subscription shares,

the total number of issued capital has been increased to 756,000,000

then shares. The net proceeds of the subscription were approximately

HK$7.6 million and were fully utilized for the general working capital

of the Group. Details of the transaction were disclosed in the Company’s

announcement on 20th January 2005.

On 7th February 2005, the Company and the Placing Agent entered

into a placing agreement to place the first convertible notes in an

aggregate principal amount of HK$40 million in maximum (the “First

Placing Agreement”). According to the terms of the first convertible

notes, the noteholders entitled to convert 400,000,000 new shares at

the conversion price of HK$0.1 per share after the adjustment of share

consolidation been taken effective on 11th April 2005. The net proceeds

from the issue of the first convertible notes was approximately HK$39.

4 million and will be utilized as the general working capital for the

Group. Details of the transaction were disclosed in the announcements

of the Company dated 21st February 2005, 9th May 2005 and 11th

August 2005 and circulars of the Company dated 21st March 2005 and

14th June 2005.

On 21st February 2005, the board of the Company proposed to

consolidate every 5 issued and unissued shares of HK$0.01 each into

one consolidated share of HK$0.05 each (the “Consolidated Share”)

(the “Share Consolidation”). The board of the Company also proposed

to change the board lots size of Consolidated Shares into 20,000. The

proposal in relation to the Share Consolidation and the change of the

board lots size were approved by the shareholders at the extraordinary

general meeting held on 8th April 2005 and taken effect on 11th April

2005. Details were disclosed in the announcements of the Company

dated 21st February 2005 and 8th April 2005 and circular of the

Company dated 21st March 2005.

pq¢£

��|�°±]|²/|?³´

ÃÄ}~Ã/é£.ab1yz{|.º¤

Ë»1­\oª«yz{|.º¼V¥ñ»1h

��¼VÌ½s¤Ë­�{|h��êZÌ
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�é'u��C�5%hªx�756,000,000
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On 29th March 2005, the Company and the Placing Agent entered into

the placing agreement to place the second convertible notes in an

aggregate principal amount of HK$100 million in maximum (the

“Second Placing Agreement”). According to the terms of the second

convertible notes, the noteholders entitled to convert 2,000,000,000

new Consolidated Shares at the conversion price of HK$0.05 each.

The net proceeds from the issue of the second convertible notes was

approximately HK$97.5 million and will be applied for future

investment. Details of the transaction were disclosed in the

announcements dated 9th May 2005, 25th July 2005 and 22nd August

2005 and the circular of the Company dated 14th June 2005.

On 9th May 2005, the board of the Company proposed to the

shareholders to increase the authorized share capital of the Company

from HK$100,000,000 divided into 2,000,000,000 shares of HK$0.05

each to HK$500,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000 shares of

HK$0.05 each by the creation of an additional authorised share capital

of HK$400,000,000 divided into 8,000,000,000 shares of HK$0.05 each.

Details were disclosed in the announcement and circular of the Company

dated 9th May 2005 and 14th June 2005.

The proposal of placing of the first convertible notes, second convertible

notes and the increase of the authorized share capital of the Company

had been approved by the shareholders in the respective extraordinary

general meetings both held on 30th June 2005.

As at 30th June 2005, the Group had outstanding bank borrowings,

others loan and finance lease payables denominated in Hong Kong

dollars with an aggregate amount of HK$1,638,000 (31st December

2004: HK$2,019,000). The cash and bank balances of the Group

amounted to HK$8,866,000 (31st December 2004: HK$10,535,000).

The short-term borrowings of the Group accounted for 45.7% (31st

December 2004: 37.8%) of the total borrowings at 30th June 2005.

The interest expenses of the Group for the current period were

HK$64,000 (2004: HK$886,000).

As at 30th June 2005, the ratio of total liabilities to total assets of the

Group was 158.56 % (31st December 2004: 167.69%).
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Pledge of Assets

As at 30th June 2005 and 31st December 2004, there were no leasehold

land and buildings and investment properties of the Group pledged as

security for bank loans.

Exchange Exposure

Since most of our sales, purchases of raw materials, interest borrowings

and cash and bank balances were denominated in Hong Kong dollars

during the relevant periods, the Group was only exposed to insignificant

exchange risks.

Capital Commitments

As at 30th June 2005 and 31st December 2004, the Group did not have

any material capital commitments.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30th June 2005 and 31st December 2004, a number of current

employees had achieved the required number of years of service to the

Group in order to be eligible for long service payments under the

Employment Ordinance should their employment be terminated under

certain prescribed circumstances. Provision has not been made in respect

of such possible payments, as it is not considered probable that there

will be a material future outflow of resources from the Group in respect

thereof.

As at 30th June 2005, the Group has contingent liabilities in respect of

future payments to employees under the Employment Ordinance, with

a maximum possible amount of HK$5,900,000 (31st December 2004:

HK$6,700,000).

As at 30th June 2005, except for the corporate guarantee given by the

Company in support of banking facilities granted to a subsidiary and

the corporate guarantee for operating lease commitment of a wholly-

owned subsidiary, the Company has no other significant contingent

liabilities.

Employee Information

As at 30th June 2005, the Group had a total workforce of 489 (2004:

660). The salary and wages of our employees are commensurate with

their duties and performance.
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PROSPECTS

The Company is constantly looking for different types of investment

opportunities. As at the date of this report, the Company is in an

advanced stage of discussions with an independent third party regarding

a possible acquisition of certain amount of equity interest in a Hong

Kong company which indirectly holds exploitation rights for natural

resources in the People’s Republic of China through its subsidiary (the

“Transaction”). The Transaction if proceeded may constitute a very

substantial acquisition. The management of the Company expected that

the Transaction could significantly brighten the business prospects of

the Group in the forthcoming years.

In addition, the Group endeavored to streamline and to reorganize its

restaurant network in the past two years, as a result, the net loss of the

Group had been improved in the current period under review after the

completion of the reorganization of the restaurant network, the

management of the Company is optimistic about the operating results

of the Group in the forthcoming year.
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DIRECTOR’ INTERESTS AND SHORT
POSITIONS IN SECURITIES

As at 30th June 2005, the interests and short positions of the directors

and chief executives and their associates in the shares, underlying shares

and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations

(within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance

(“SFO”)) which were required to be notified to the Company and the

Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 & 8 of Part XV of the SFO

(including interests which they are taken or deemed to have under

Section 344 of the SFO) or which are required pursuant to Section 352

of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or which

are required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange

pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of

Listed Companies, were as follows:

Number of shares held and nature of interest in Hon Po Holdings

Limited (“Hon Po Holdings”), an associated corporation.
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Personal Family Corporate Total Long/Short

interest interest interest interest position

m��� ÂÃ�� $%�� ��.\ ÄÅ¡ÆÅ

Mr. Cheung To Sang *+,-, – – 73,996,437 17.51% Long Position

(Note 1) (Note 2) DS

.Q�11 .Q�21

Mr. Chan Nun Chiu 234-, – – 53,963,137 12.77% Long Position

(Note 3) DS

.Q�31

Mrs. Cheung Lim Mai Tak, Grace *GHIJK – – 43,762,162 10.35% Long Position

(Note 1) (Note 4) DS

.Q�11 .Q�41

Mr. She Hing Chiu LMN-, 5,152,338 – 7,821,000 3.07% Long Position

(Note 5) DS

.Q�51

Mr. Tse Chick Sang OP,-, 2,553,425 – 1,415,250 0.94% Long Position

(Note 6) DS

.Q�61

44.64%
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Notes:

1. The interests in shares of his/her spouse are excluded in accordance with Section

344(1)(a) of SFO.

2. The shares are held by To Sang Management Company Limited, a company which

is controlled indirectly by a discretionary trust of which Mr. Cheung To Sang and

certain of his children are beneficiaries.

3. The shares are held by Nun Chiu Investments Limited, a company in which both

Mr. Chan Nun Chiu and his wife have a controlling interest.

4. 4,700,750 shares are held by Tabo Development Limited, a company in which

Mrs. Cheung Lim Mai Tak, Grace owns approximately 74% of the issued capital.

Shares of 39,061,412 are held by Lim Mai Tak Consultants and Investment Limited,

a company which is controlled indirectly by a discretionary trust of which Mrs.

Cheung Lim Mai Tak, Grace and certain of her children are beneficiaries.

5. The shares are held by Tread Wood Investment Limited, a company in which Mr.

She Hing Chiu owns approximately 50% of the issued capital.

6. The shares are held by King Space Limited, a company which is controlled by Mr.

Tse Chick Sang.

Save as disclosed herein, none of the directors and chief executives

and their associates has any interests in the shares, underlying shares

and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporation

(within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be

notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions

7 & 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests which they are taken

or deemed to have under section 344 of the SFO), or which are required,

pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred

to therein, or which are required to be notified to the Company and the

Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions

by Directors of Listed Companies.
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DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR
DEBENTURES

Apart from the share option scheme disclosures in the section “SHARE

OPTION SCHEME” below, at no time during the past 6 months period

was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement

to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of

the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any

other body corporate.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Under the terms of a share option scheme (the “Scheme”) adopted

conditionally by the Company on 28th January 2002, the board of

directors of the Company may, at its discretion, grant options to

directors and employees of the Company and its subsidiaries to

subscribe for shares in the Company.

The Company operates the Scheme for the purpose of providing

incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the

success of the Group’s operations. Eligible participants of the Scheme

include the Company’s directors, including independent non-executive

directors, other employees of the Group, suppliers of goods or services

to the Group and sub-contractors of the Group. The Scheme became

effective on 18th February 2002 and, unless otherwise cancelled or

amended, remain in force for 10 years from that date.

Since 18th February 2002, the effective date of the Scheme, no share

options have been grated under the Scheme.
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SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS IN THE SHARE
CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

As at 30th June 2005, the following interests of 5% or more or short

positions in the issued share capital of the Company were recorded in

the register of interests in shares required to be kept by the Company

pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO:

�-.��JscdXS

67889!F;GH=¾��{|ÃÄª«

s#cÏAp336Ï³b-�w\vÖ��

£¾rru�²�{|�é'u�"\y5%

æ¥¬w\þ

Ordinary Percentage of Long/Short

shares held total issued shares Position

�W ��K67.t

ÇÈ6F� É>Ê ÄÅ¡ÆÅ

Hon Po Holdings Limited }~,uyz{| 76,000,000 50.26% Long PositionDS

Hon Po Investment Limited }~Ã/é£.ab1yz{| 76,000,000 50.26% Long PositionDS

Note:

In accordance with the provisions of the SFO, the interest of Hon Po Investment Limited

in the shares of the Company is also attributed to Hon Po Holdings Limited on the basis

that Hon Po Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Hon Po Holdings Limited, a company

incorporated in Hong Kong.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th June 2005, no person had registered an interest and

short position in the share capital of the Company that was required to be recorded under

Section 336 of the SFO.

Subsequent to the period end as mentioned in note 17 above, the Company issued

1,000,000,000 shares, 400,000,000 shares and 1,000,000,000 shares of new ordinary shares

to certain independent third parties on 25th July 2005, 11th August 2005 and 22nd August

2005 respectively. Upon the issue of those new shares, the shareholdings of the Hon Po

Investment Limited were being diluted from 50.26% to 2.98%.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF
SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the relevant periods neither the Company, nor any of its

subsidiaries has purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company’s

list securities.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to maintaining high standards of corporate

governance in fulfilling its responsibilities to shareholders.

The Stock Exchange has promulgated the Code on Corporate

Governance Practices (the “Code”) which came into effect in January,

2005. Throughout the six months ended 30th June 2005, the Group has

complied itself with all the code provision of the Code except that :

• Under A4.1 of the Code provision, non-executive directors should

be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election. Under

the period of review, all independent non-executive directors of

the Company were not appointed for a specific term but they are

subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at annual general

meetings of the Company in accordance with the provisions of

the Company’s Articles of Association. As such, the Company

considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure that

the Company’s corporate governance practices are no less exacting

than those in the Code.

• Under A2.1 of the Code provision, the roles of Chairman and

Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) should be separated and should

not be performed by the same individual. The division of

responsibilities should be clearly established and set out in

writing. This Code was fulfilled by the Company after the

appointment of CEO taken effect on 5th July 2005.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES
TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions

by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix

10 to the Listing Rules as its own Code of conduct regarding securities

transactions by the directors of the Company. All Directors have

confirmed following specific enquiry by the Company that they have

complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code through

the period under review.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee comprises the three independent non-executive

directors of the Company, in conjunction with CCIF CPA Limited, the

external auditor has reviewed and discussed with the management the

Company’s unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the

six months ended 30th June 2005 and the internal control and financial

reporting matters.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Remuneration Committee was established for the purpose of making

recommendation to the board on the Company’s policy and structure

for all remuneration of directors and senior management. The written

terms of reference which describe the authority and duties of the

Remuneration Committee which in line with the Code were prepared

and adopted. The Remuneration Committee, comprises three

independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Chang Kin Man, Mr.

Wu Tak Lung and Ms. Lee Pui Hang, Pieann.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM REPORT

The 2005 Interim Report of the Company will be dispatched to the

shareholders of the Company as well as published on the website of

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in due course.

By Order of the Board

Hon Po Group (Lobster King) Limited

Cheung To Sang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 23rd September 2005
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